504485076 08/02/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT4531778

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
OBJECTVIDEO, INC.	12/16/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AVIGILON FORTRESS CORPORATION	
Street Address:	2900-550 BURRARD STREET	
City:	VANCOUVER, BC	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	V63 0A3	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15044902

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)757-7447

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7037577880

Email: pto@muirpatentlaw.com **Correspondent Name:** MUIR PATENT LAW, PLLC

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 1213

Address Line 4: GREAT FALLS, VIRGINIA 22066

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	OV-115B
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	PATRICK MUIR
SIGNATURE:	/Patrick Muir/
DATE SIGNED:	08/02/2017

Total Attachments: 2

source=OV-115 Assignment from OV to AV#page1.tif source=OV-115 Assignment from OV to AV#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 043410 FRAME: 0902 504485076

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

This Assignment of Patent Rights (the "<u>Assignment</u>") is executed, acknowledged and delivered by **ObjectVideo**, **Inc.**, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, in the United States of America, at the following address: 11600 Sunrise Valley Drive, Suite 210, Reston, Virginia 20191 USA ("<u>Assignor</u>"), in accordance with, and pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Asset Purchase Agreement made and entered into as of December 1. 2014 (the "<u>Agreement</u>") between Assignor, as Seller, and **Avigiton Fortress Corporation**, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Canada, at the following address: 2900 – 550 Burrard Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada V6C 0A3 ("<u>Assignee</u>"). Capitalized terms used herein and not expressly defined shall have the meaning ascribed to such terms in the Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor agrees to and does hereby irrevocably sell, assign, transfer and convey unto said Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts, all of Assignor's right, title, and interest:

- (i) in and to (a) United States Patent Application No. 14/203,065, filed October 3, 2014, entitled "Video Surveillance System Employing Video Primitives" (the "Patent Application"), (b) patents or patent applications (1) to which the Patent Application claims priority, (2) for which the Patent Application forms a basis for priority, (3) that were Assignor co-owned applications that incorporate by reference the Patent Application (excluding for this purpose mere prior art references that are not incorporated by reference) and/or (4) which are subject to a terminal disclaimer with the Patent Application; (c) reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations, continuations in part, continuing prosecution applications, requests for continuing examinations, divisions, and registrations of any item in the foregoing categories (a) and (b); (d) foreign patents, patent applications and counterparts claiming priority to any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (c), including, without limitation, certificates of invention and utility models; and (e) any other patents or similar rights under any country's laws owned by the Assignor as of the Closing, together with the items listed in subsections (b) through (c), collectively, the ("Assigned Patent Application"), the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use, and for the use by its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives to the end of the term or terms for which the Assigned Patent Application may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made;
- (ii) in and to causes of action and enforcement rights for the Assigned Patent Application, including all rights to pursue damages, injunctive relief and other remedies for past and future infringement of the Assigned Patent Application, except for those attributable to the Permitted Invoices; and
- (iii) to apply in any and all countries for patents, certificates of invention or other governmental grants for the Assigned Patent Application. Assignor also hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents or

PATENT REEL: 048450 FRAME: 0903 certificates of invention which may be granted upon the Assigned Patent Application in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein, Assignor is executing and delivering this Assignment in accordance with and subject to all of the terms and provisions of the Agreement. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Assignment and those of the Agreement, the terms of the Agreement shall be controlling.

This Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties and their respective successors and assigns.

This Assignment shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States in respect to patent issues and in all other respects by the laws of the State of Delaware, without giving effect to the conflict of laws rules thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized legal representative:

For Assignor, ObjectVideo, Inc.:

Bv:

Name: Raul Fernandez

Title: Chief Executive Officer Place: 1650 Tysons Boulevard

McLean, VA 22102-4856

Date: December / 2014

STATE OF VIRGINIA)

COUNTY OF FAIRFAX

On this <u>\(\lambda\) as the day of December, 2014</u> there appeared before me Raul Fernandez, personally known to me, who acknowledged that he signed the foregoing Assignment of Patent Rights as his voluntary act and deed on behalf and with full authority of Assignor.

EXECUTED on December 1/4, 2014 (date)

PATENT

2

RECORDED: 08/02/2017

REEL: 048450 FRAME: 0904